

No. 20-2537

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF VERMONT, MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, AFRICAN SERVICES COMMITTEE, ASIAN AMERICAN FEDERATION, CATHOLIC CHARTIES COMMUNITY SERVICES (ARCHDIOCESE OF NEW YORK), and CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, SECRETARY CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the United States Department of Homeland Security, UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, DIRECTOR KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI II, in his official capacity as Acting Director of United States Citizenship and Immigration Services, and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

AUDREY STRAUSS
Acting United States Attorney

DANIEL TENNY
GERARD SINZDAK
JOSHUA DOS SANTOS
JACK STARCHER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7515
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8877*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
B. Prior Proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The District Court Did Not Have Jurisdiction To Issue The New Preliminary Injunction	19
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Issuing A New Preliminary Injunction Despite The Supreme Court’s Stay Of The Earlier Preliminary Injunctions In These Cases.....	24
III. The District Court Independently Erred By Issuing A Nationwide Injunction.....	32
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020)	11, 31, 32, 34
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs.</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	1, 11, 32, 34
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)	25, 29
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)	11, 12, 27
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	1
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	19
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Leonhard v. United States</i> , 633 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1980)	19, 20
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	3, 33
<i>Malkentzos v. DeBuono</i> , 102 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1996)	18, 19
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)	3, 13-14, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33

Sharkey v. Quarantillo,
541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)18

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....33

Webb v. GAF Corp.,
78 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996).....22

Wolf v. Cook County,
140 S. Ct. 681 (2020)..... 1, 11, 25-26, 31-32

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....3

6 U.S.C. § 211(c)(8)5

6 U.S.C. § 557.....5

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A) 1, 5, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(5)6

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 13313

Other Authorities:

64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999) 6, 7

83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018)	7
84 Fed. Reg. 54,996 (Oct. 11, 2019)	6
<i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 26
Order, <i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump,</i> No. 19-2222 (4th Cir. Dec. 9, 2019).....	1, 11, 32, 34
Wright & Miller, 11 Federal Practice and Procedure § 2873 (3d ed. 2020).....	23
